

Federal Communications Commission

Before the
Federal Communications Commission
Washington, D.C. 20554

In the Matter of)	
)	
Access Charge Reform)	CC Docket No. 96-262
)	
Price Cap Performance Review for Local Exchange Carriers)	CC Docket No. 94-1
)	
Low-Volume Long-Distance Users)	CC Docket No. 99-249
)	
Federal-State Joint Board On Universal Service)	CC Docket No. 96-45
)	
)	
)	

**ERRATA TO FCC 00-193
SIXTH REPORT AND ORDER IN CC DOCKET NOS. 96-262 AND 94-1
REPORT AND ORDER IN CC DOCKET NO. 99-249
ELEVENTH REPORT AND ORDER IN CC DOCKET NO. 96-45**

Released: June 14, 2000

By the Chief, Competitive Pricing Division, Common Carrier Bureau:

On May 31, 2000, the Commission adopted and released the Sixth Report and Order in CC Dockets 96-262 and 94-1, Report and Order in CC Docket No. 99-249 and Eleventh Report and Order in CC Docket No. 96-45 (the "Report and Order"). This Errata amends the Report and Order as follows:

1. Amend the caption, by replacing "Long Distance" with "Long-Distance"
2. Amend the Table of Contents, by replacing
 - "IV. A. 3. a. Residential and Single Line Business SLCs and PICCs" with "IV. A. 3. a. Residential and Single-Line Business SLCs and PICCs"
 - "V. A. FINAL REGULATORY FLEXIBILITY ANALYSIS.....252" with "V. A. FINAL REGULATORY FLEXIBILITY ANALYSIS.....251"
 - "V. A. 1. Need for and Objectives of this Order.....254" with "V. A. 1. Need for and Objectives of this Order.....252"

- “Appendix A – Parties Filing Comments” with
“Appendix A – Parties Filing Pleadings”
- “Appendix B – Final Rules” with
“Appendix B – Amendments to the Code of Federal Regulations”
- “Appendix C – Graphs and Charts” with
“Appendix C – Graphs and Chart”

3. Amend footnote 1, first and second sentences; paragraph 2, second and third sentences; paragraph 8, fourth and fifth sentences; paragraph 18, last sentence; paragraph 29, second sentence; paragraph 30, subparagraph 11); paragraph 47, last sentence; paragraph 55, first sentence; paragraph 63, last sentence; paragraph 75, second sentence; footnote 127; paragraph 81, first and third sentences; paragraph 88, fourth and fifth sentences; paragraph 89, second and seventh sentences; paragraph 120, second sentence; paragraph 253, third sentence; paragraph 261, third sentence; and footnote 407, first and sixth sentences, by replacing “long distance” with “long-distance”

4. Amend paragraph 7, fourth sentence, by replacing “Bell” with “BOC”

5. Amend footnote 6 to read as follows:

MTS and WATS Market Structure, CC Docket No. 78-72, Third Report and Order, Phase I, 93 FCC 2d 241 (1983) (*1983 Access Charge Order*), recon., 97 FCC 2d 682 (1983), *second recon.*, 97 FCC 2d 834 (1984).

6. Amend paragraph 11, fifth sentence; paragraph 12, fourth sentence; paragraph 141, eighth and ninth sentences; paragraph 169, second sentence; paragraph 171, third, fourth and fifth sentences; footnote 376, first sentence; footnote 377; paragraph 189, fifth sentence; and paragraph 252, last sentence, by replacing “traffic-sensitive” with “traffic sensitive”

7. Amend paragraph 11, sixth sentence; paragraph 12, third sentence; paragraph 23, seventh sentence; paragraph 65, second sentence; and paragraph 189, fourth and fifth sentences, by replacing “non-traffic-sensitive” with “non-traffic sensitive”

8. Amend footnote 12 to read as follows:

See, e.g., Access Charge Reform, CC Docket No. 96-262, First Report and Order, 12 FCC Rcd 15982, 16010-11 (1997) (*Access Charge Reform Order*), *aff’d sub. nom.*, *Southwestern Bell v. FCC*, 153 F.3d 523 (8th Cir. 1998).

9. Amend footnote 33 to read as follows:

Price Cap Performance Review for Local Exchange Carriers, CC Docket No. 94-1, Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 14 FCC

Rcd 19717 (1999) (1999 Price Cap FNPRM).

10. Amend paragraph 29, first sentence, by replacing “Low-Volume Long-Distance Users NOI” with “*Low-Volume Long-Distance Users NOI*”
11. Amend paragraph 31, second sentence; footnote 436; footnote 466; and paragraph 227, third and fourth sentences by replacing “single line” with “single-line”
12. Amend paragraph 32, fifth and sixth sentences, by inserting “service” between “universal” and “support”
13. Amend paragraph 33 by deleting the last sentence and replacing it with “The CALLS Proposal also provides that Lifeline customers will not be assessed universal service charges by price cap LECs.”
14. Amend footnote 42 by inserting before the period “; Appendix B § 69.158”
15. Amend paragraph 34, first sentence; paragraph 36, third sentence; paragraph 49, fifth sentence; paragraph 50, first sentence; paragraph 57, first and last sentences; paragraph 58, first sentence; paragraph 61, fourth sentence; paragraph 63, first, second and fourth sentences; paragraph 210, fourth sentence; paragraph 235, first and third sentences; paragraph 242, first and second sentences; paragraph 243, second and fifth sentences; paragraph 245, last sentence; paragraph 246, first and second sentences; paragraph 247, second sentence; paragraph 260, second sentence; and paragraph 261, last sentence, by replacing “CALLS proposal” with “CALLS Proposal”
16. Amend footnote 44 and paragraph 59, first sentence, by replacing “rate level” with “rate-level”
17. Amend paragraphs 38 and 45 by replacing each time it appears “up front” with “up-front”
18. Amend footnote 62, second sentence, by inserting “e.g.” between “See” and “Section”
19. Amend footnote 65 by replacing “Joint Consumer Commenters” with “Joint Consumer Commenters Supp. Comments at 2.”
20. Amend footnote 67 by deleting “Joint Consumer Commenters at 2” and replacing the “;” at the end of the footnote with “.”
21. Amend paragraph 55, first sentence, by replacing “Bell Operating Company (BOC)” with “BOC”
22. Amend paragraph 65, first sentence, by replacing “common-line” with “common line”
23. Amend footnote 84 by replacing “rate of return” with “rate-of-return”

Federal Communications Commission

24. Amend footnote 99 by replacing “Section” with “section”
25. Amend paragraph 72, fourth sentence, by replacing “December 31, 1999” with “June 30, 2000”
26. Amend IV.A.3.a., caption, by replacing “Single Line” with “Single-Line”
27. Amend paragraph 79, tenth sentence, by replacing “to \$5.00” with “above \$5.00” and the last sentence, by replacing “X-Factor” with “X-factor”
28. Amend footnote 129, first sentence; paragraph 106, fifth sentence; paragraph 111, seventh sentence; and paragraph 210, third sentence, by replacing “five year” with “five-year”
29. Amend footnote 132, first sentence, by replacing “GDP-PI” with “Gross Domestic Product Price Index (GDP-PI)”
30. Amend paragraph 82, third sentence, by inserting “the” between “to” and “interstate”
31. Amend paragraph 84 by attributing footnote 137 to the first sentence
32. Amend footnote 141 by replacing “Gross Domestic Product Price Index (GDP-PI)” with “GDP-PI”
33. Amend paragraph 89, seventh sentence, by replacing “PICC” with “PICCs” and deleting “charges”
34. Amend paragraph 96, fifth sentence, by replacing “per cent” with “percent”
35. Amend paragraph 104, fourth sentence, by deleting “participating”
36. Amend paragraph 106, second sentence; and paragraph 207(6)(b) by replacing “per line” with “per-line”
37. Amend paragraph 107, first sentence; paragraph 115, third sentence; paragraph 116, third sentence; paragraph 119, last sentence; paragraph 123, last sentence; paragraph 128, last sentence; and paragraph 223, third sentence, by replacing “high cost” with “high-cost” and/or “low cost” with “low-cost”
38. Amend footnote 195 by inserting “(1999)” at the end of the footnote before the period
39. Amend paragraph 110, second sentence; and footnote 387 by replacing “RBOC” with “BOC”
40. Amend paragraph 118, fifth sentence, by deleting the word “jointly”
41. Amend footnote 239 by replacing “Smithfield” with “Smithville”

42. Amend footnote 263, second sentence, by deleting “[non-traffic sensitive]”
43. Amend footnote 280 by replacing each time it appears “rate of return” with “rate-of-return”
44. Amend footnote 302, third sentence, by replacing “STP” with “signalling transfer point”
45. Amend paragraph 142, last sentence, by replacing “entirely rural” with “very low-density”
46. Amend paragraph 144, fourth and fifth sentences; paragraph 146, third sentence; paragraph 162, first and second sentences; footnote 348, second sentence; paragraph 163, second and third sentences; paragraph 176, first sentence; and paragraph 177, fourth, fifth and sixth sentences, by replacing “primarily rural” with “very low-density”
47. Amend footnote 315 to read as follows: “Modified Proposal at § 3.2.4; *VALOR April 14 Letter*, Appendix B § 61.48(l)(1)(ii)(A).”
48. Amend footnote 316 to read as follows: “Modified Proposal at § 2.1.6; Appendix B § 61.48(l)(1)(i)(A) and (B).”
49. Amend footnote 317 to read as follows: “Modified Proposal at § 2.4; Appendix B § 61.48(l)(1)(i)(C).”
50. Amend footnote 318 to read as follows: “*VALOR April 14 Letter*; Appendix B §§ 61.45(b)(1)(iii) and 61.48(l)(1)(i)(D).”
51. Amend footnote 319 to read as follows: “Modified Proposal at § 3.2.4; Appendix B § 61.48(l)(2).”
52. Amend paragraph 155, fourth sentence, by replacing “smaller rural” with “very low-density”
53. Amend paragraph 156, first sentence, by deleting “with reductions per line at the holding company level greater than the industry average” and replacing it with “that would have July 1, 2000 price cap reductions as a percentage of base period price cap revenues at the holding company level greater than the industry-wide percentage”
54. Amend paragraph 159, second sentence, by replacing “tandem-switching” with “tandem switching”
55. Amend footnote 346 by replacing “Section IV.B.1.A” with “Section IV.B.1.a”
56. Amend footnote 349 to read as follows: “*VALOR April 14 Letter*; Appendix B § 61.45(b)(1)(iii)(B).”
57. Amend paragraph 173, fifth sentence, by replacing “rural” with “very low-density”

Federal Communications Commission

58. Amend footnote 389 by replacing “non-rural” with “higher-density”
59. Amend paragraph 181, fifth sentence, by replacing “the takings clause” with “the Takings Clause”
60. Amend footnote 405 to read “Letter from John T. Nakahata, Counsel to CALLS, to Magalie R. Salas, Secretary, FCC, April 24, 2000.”
61. Amend footnote 427, third sentence, by inserting “the” between “in” and “Modified Proposal” and by replacing “See CALLS *ex parte* statement of April 14, 2000” with “Letter from John T. Nakahata, Counsel to CALLS, to Jack Zinman, Legal Counsel, Common Carrier Bureau, FCC, April 14, 2000.”
62. Amend footnote 431, second sentence, by inserting “§” between “C.F.R.” and “54.709”
63. Amend footnote 438, second sentence, by deleting “Fifth Report and Order” between “LECs” and “CC Docket”
64. Amend footnote 463 by replacing “§ 69,156(a)” with “§ 69.156(a)”
65. Amend footnote 466 by replacing each time it appears “USF” with “Universal Service Support”
66. Amend footnote 467, first sentence, by replacing “§§ 54.805” with “§ 54.805” and by inserting “§” between “Original Proposal at” and “2.2.3.1.1.(b)”
67. Amend footnote 468, third sentence, by inserting “§” between “Modified Proposal at” and “2.2.3.2”
68. Amend footnote 478, second sentence, by inserting “.” at the end of the footnote
69. Amend footnote 482 by replacing “See” with “*See*” and “supra” with “*supra*”
70. Amend footnote 484 by inserting “.” at the end of the footnote
71. Amend paragraph 215 by deleting the last sentence and replacing it with “The CALLS Proposal also provides that Lifeline customers will not be assessed universal service charges by price cap LECs.”
72. Amend footnote 494 by inserting before the period “; Appendix B § 69.158”
73. Amend footnote 503, fourth sentence, by replacing “TOPUC v. FCC” with “*TOPUC v. FCC*”
74. Amend paragraph 220, last sentence by replacing “end user” with “end-user”
75. Amend footnote 511 to read as follows: “*See* 47 U.S.C. § 201(b); *Truth-in-Billing Order*, 14 FCC Rcd at 7528.”

Federal Communications Commission

76. Amend paragraph 228 by replacing “all information necessary for USAC to determine” with “the following information”
77. Amend footnote 534 to read as follows: “Coalition for Affordable Local and Long Distance Services (CALLS) Modified Proposal, CC Docket No. 96-262, Public Notice, DA 00-533 (Comm. Carr. Bur., rel. Mar. 8, 2000).”
78. Amend paragraph 244, third sentence, by inserting “\$” between “flat” and “1.38” and deleting “cent”
79. Amend footnote 569 to change “Com. Car. Bur.” to “Comp. Pric. Div.”
80. Amend paragraph 245, fifth sentence, by replacing “Low-Volume Long-Distance proceeding” with “*Low-Volume Long-Distance Users NOI* proceeding”
81. Amend footnote 578, first sentence, by replacing “Truth-in-Billing Order” with “*Truth-in-Billing Order*” and “*See Truth-in-Billing, First Report and Order*” with “*See Truth-in-Billing Order*”
82. Amend paragraph 251 by replacing “CALLS NPRM” with “*CALLS NPRM*”
83. Amend paragraph 253, first sentence, by replacing “Section I” with “Section III”
84. Amend paragraph 254, fifth sentence, by replacing “infra” with “*infra*”
85. Amend footnote 589 by inserting “to” between “subject” and “this”
86. Amend paragraph 261, last sentence, by replacing “Proposal’s” with “proposal’s”
87. Amend footnote 598 by replacing “(nn)” with “(qq)”
88. Amend footnote 599 by deleting “; *see also April 14 VALOR Letter*”
89. Amend Appendix B, § 54.403(a)(1) by replacing “§ 69.104 or § 69.152(d) and (q)” with “§ 69.104 or §§ 69.152(d)(1) and 69.152(q) of this chapter”
90. Amend Appendix B, § 54.403(b) by replacing “§ 69.104 or § 69.152(d) and (q)” with “§ 69.104 or §§ 69.152(d)(1) and 69.152(q) of this chapter” and by replacing each time it appears “End-User Common Line” with “End User Common Line”
91. Amend Appendix B, § 54.701(g); § 54.702(a); § 54.705(c)(1); Subpart I – Interstate Access Universal Service Support Mechanism; § 61.46(d); and § 61.48(l)(1)(i)(B), by replacing “Subpart I” with “subpart J”
92. Amend Appendix B, § 54.701(g) and § 54.702(a) by replacing “Part” with “part”
93. Amend Appendix B, § 54.705(a)(1) by redesignating subsections (A) through (K) as (i) through (xi)
94. Amend Appendix B, § 54.705(a)(2) by redesignating subsection (A) through (E)

as (i) through (v)

95. Amend Appendix B, § 54.705(b)(1) by redesignating subsections (A) through (I) as (i) through (ix)

96. Amend Appendix B, § 54.705(b)(2) by redesignating subsection (A) through (E) as (i) through (v)

97. Amend Appendix B, § 54.705(c) by replacing each time it appears “high cost” with “high-cost” and “low cost” with “low-cost”

98. Amend Appendix B, § 54.705(c)(1) by redesignating subsections (A) through (E) as (i) through (v)

99. Amend Appendix B, § 54.705(c)(2) by redesignating subsections (A) through (H) as (i) through (viii)

100. Amend Appendix B, § 54.715(c), third sentence, by replacing “high cost” with “high-cost” and “low cost” with “low-cost”

101. Amend Appendix B, § 54.800(a) by inserting “of this chapter,” between “§ 61.3(d)” and “except” and by inserting “of this chapter that are” between “§ 61.45(i)(4)” and “not yet effective.”

102. Amend Appendix B, § 54.800(c); § 54.802(a), first and second sentences; §§ 54.804(a) and (b); §§ 54.807(c)(3) and (c)(4); § 61.48(m)(2)(vii), first sentence; § 69.152(d)(1); § 69.152(f); § 69.152(i); and § 69.152(q)(3) by replacing “single line” with “single-line”

103. Amend Appendix B, §§ 54.801(a) and (b) by replacing “Subpart” with “subpart” and by replacing “July 1, 2000” with “January 1, 2000”

104. Amend Appendix B, § 54.801(d), § 54.802(a); § 54.802(c); § 54.802(d); § 61.3(o) by replacing “Subpart” with “subpart”

105. Amend Appendix B, § 54.801(d); § 54.801(e); § 54.802, caption; § 54.802(a); § 54.802(b); § 54.802(d); § 54.803(b); § 54.804, caption; § 54.805, caption; § 54.805(a); § 54.806, caption; § 54.806(a); § 54.807(b); and § 54.807(c), by replacing each time it appears “Fund Administrator” or “fund administrator” with “Administrator”

106. Amend Appendix B, § 54.801(d) by replacing “section 54.808” with “§ 54.808”

107. Amend Appendix B, § 54.802(a), third sentence, by inserting “of this chapter” after “§ 69.152”

108. Amend Appendix B, § 54.802(b) by inserting “of this section” between “paragraph (a)” and “, each price cap LEC” and by replacing “Section 54.808” with “§ 54.808”

109. Amend Appendix B, § 54.802(b) by inserting “s” at the end of “subparagraph” and

by inserting “of this section” between “subparagraphs (2) and (3)” and “to the Administrator”

110. Amend Appendix B, § 54.802(d) by redesignating “(d)” as “(c)”
111. Amend Appendix B, § 54.802(e) by redesignating “(e)” as “(d)”
112. Amend Appendix B, § 54.802(d)(1) by replacing “sections” with “§§” and “section” with “subpart”
113. Amend Appendix B, § 54.802(d)(5) by inserting “§” between “described in” and “54.701(g)”
114. Amend Appendix B, § 54.803(a) by replacing “EUCL” with “End User Common Line (EUCL) charge” and adding “of this chapter” after “§ 69.152(q)(2)”
115. Amend Appendix B, § 54.804, caption by replacing it with “**Preliminary Minimum Access Universal Service Support_{Study Area} Calculated by the Administrator**”
116. Amend Appendix B, § 54.806(a) by replacing “sections” with “§§”
117. Amend Appendix B, § 54.807(d) by inserting “§” between “provisions of” and “54.307(a)(2)” and by replacing “above” with “of this section”
118. Amend Appendix B, § 54.809(a) by replacing each time it appears “section” with “§”
119. Amend Appendix B, § 54.809(b) by replacing “subsection (c)” with “paragraph (c) of this section”
120. Amend Appendix B, § 54.809(c) by replacing “subsection (b)” with “paragraph (b) of this section”
121. Amend Appendix B, § 61.3(d), first sentence, by replacing “Price Cap Common Line, and Marketing Per Residual Interconnection Charge Revenue (CMT Revenue)” with “Price Cap CMT Revenue (as defined in § 61.3(cc))”; by replacing each time it appears “54.702” with “§ 54.702 of this chapter”; and by inserting “§” before “61.45(d)” and “61.45(b)(1)(iii)”
122. Amend Appendix B, § 61.3(e)(1) by redesignating “(A)” and “(B)” as “(i)” and “(ii)”
123. Amend Appendix B, § 61.3(e)(1)(i) by inserting “. The Local Switching component” after “The Local Switching (LS) component”
124. Amend Appendix B, § 61.3(e)(1)(ii) by inserting “The Transport component.” after “(ii)”
125. Amend Appendix B, § 61.3(e)(2) by inserting “§” before “61.3(qq)” and by inserting “price cap” between “available” and “tariffs”

126. Amend Appendix B, § 61.3(g) by replacing “§§ 61.41-61.49” with “§§ 61.41 through 61.49”
127. Amend Appendix B, § 61.3(o) by replacing “Part 69, Subpart H” with “part 69, subpart H”
128. Amend Appendix B, § 61.3(p) by replacing “punctuations” with “punctuation”
129. Amend Appendix B, § 61.3(aa) by replacing “Part 54.802(c)” with “§ 61.41(a) of this section”
130. Amend Appendix B, § 61.3(cc) by inserting “of this chapter” after “§ 69.152”, “§ 69.153”, “§ 69.154”, and “69.156” and by replacing “§ 61.3(bb), above” with “paragraph (bb) of this section”
131. Amend Appendix B, § 61.3(ee) by deleting “or §§ 61.41 through 61.49” at the end of the section
132. Amend Appendix B, § 61.3(gg) by replacing the text with “[Reserved]”
133. Amend Appendix B, § 61.3(zz); § 61.45(b)(1)(i); § 61.46(a); and § 61.46(d) by replacing each time it appears “where” with “Where”
134. Amend Appendix B, § 61.41(a)(1); § 61.42(a)-(c); § 61.45(e); § 61.45(h); § 61.47(g); § 61.47(h); § 61.47(i)(1); § 61.48(a)-(h); and § 61.48(i)(3)(ii) by replacing “[reserved]” with “[Reserved]”
135. Amend Appendix B, § 61.41(c)(3) by inserting “of this chapter” after “§ 69.3(i)(3)”
136. Amend Appendix B, § 61.41(d) by deleting “of this chapter”
137. Amend Appendix B, §§ 61.42(d)(1) and (d)(3) by deleting “of this chapter” after “§§ 61.41 through 61.49”
138. Amend Appendix B, § 61.42(d)(2), second sentence, and §§ 61.45(b)(1)(i) and (b)(2) by replacing each time it appears “traffic-sensitive” with “traffic sensitive”
139. Amend Appendix B, § 61.42(d)(3), first sentence, by deleting “and” and inserting “, and 69.155” between “69.129” and “of this chapter.”
140. Amend Appendix B, §§ 61.42(d)(4), (e)(1), (e)(2), (e)(3); §§ 61.45(d)(1), (i)(1)(B), (i)(4); §§ 61.47(e)(1), (e)(2); and §§ 61.48(i)(3)(i), (i)(3)(i)(B), (i)(4), (l)(1), by deleting “.” after the lower-case Roman numeral subsections
141. Amend Appendix B, § 61.42(d)(5) by replacing “§§ 69.114” with “§ 69.114”
142. Amend Appendix B, § 61.42(e)(3); § 61.45(b)(1)(i); § 61.47(e)(1)(viii); § 61.48(1); § 61.48(n)(3)(ii); § 61.48(n)(3)(iv); and § 69.115(b) by replacing “Special Access” with

“special access”

143. Amend Appendix B, § 61.42(e)(3)(iv) by replacing “;” with “.”
144. Amend Appendix B, § 61.45(b)(1)(i) by deleting “the CMT basket as described in § 61.42(d)(i),” and replacing “§ 61.42(d)(4)” with “§ 61.42(d)(4)(i)”
145. Amend Appendix B, § 61.45(b)(1)(i) by revising the formula to “ $PCI_t = PCI_{t-1}[1+w[GDP-PI - X] + Z/R]$ ”
146. Amend Appendix B, § 61.45(b)(1)(i), definition of “X,” by replacing “subsection (b)(1)(ii) and (iii)” with “paragraphs (b)(1)(ii) and (iii) of this section”, by replacing each time it appears “subsection” with “paragraph”, by inserting “for annual filings only,” between “For the special access basket,” and “the factor”, and by inserting “of this section” after “(b)(1)(v)” and “(b)(1)(iv)”
147. Amend Appendix B, § 61.45(b)(1)(i), definition of “Targeted Reduction,” by inserting “§” before “61.45(i)(3).”
148. Amend Appendix B, § 61.45(b)(1)(i), definition of “w,” by deleting “CMT,”
149. Amend Appendix B, § 61.45(b)(1)(ii), first sentence, by replacing “§ 61.42(d)(1), (2), and (3)” with “§§ 61.42(d)(1), (d)(2), and (d)(3)”
150. Amend Appendix B, § 61.45(b)(1)(ii), first and second sentence; § 61.45(b)(1)(ii)(B); § 61.45(b)(1)(iii)(A); § 61.45(i)(1)(A), first and third sentences; and § 61.45(i)(2) by replacing each time it appears “61.33(qq)” with “61.3(qq)”
151. Amend Appendix B, § 61.45(b)(1)(ii), second sentence, by inserting “of this section” after “paragraph (b)(1)(iii)”
152. Amend Appendix B, § 61.45(b)(1)(ii), third sentence, by inserting “§” before “61.3(qq)”
153. Amend Appendix B, § 61.45(b)(1)(iii)(A) by replacing “subparagraph (B)” with “paragraph (b)(1)(iii)(B) of this section” and by replacing “PICC” with “PIC”
154. Amend Appendix B, § 61.45(b)(1)(iii)(B), first sentence, by replacing “§ 61.45(i)(4) below” with “paragraph (i)(4) of this section”
155. Amend Appendix B, § 61.45(b)(1)(iii)(B), second sentence, by replacing “subparagraph (A)” with “paragraph (b)(1)(iii)(A) of this section”
156. Amend Appendix B, § 61.45(b)(1)(v) by inserting “in” between “specified” and “§ 61.42(d)(4)”
157. Amend Appendix B, § 61.45(b)(2) by replacing “(b)(1)” with “(b)(1)(i)”
158. Amend Appendix B, § 61.45(c) by inserting “of this chapter” after “§ 69.115” and

after “§ 69.157”

159. Amend Appendix B, § 61.45(d) by replacing “(b)” with “(b)(1)(i)”
160. Amend Appendix B, § 61.45(d)(1)(iv); § 61.47(i)(3); § 61.48(j); and § 61.48(k) by replacing “[removed and reserved]” with “[Reserved]”
161. Amend Appendix B, § 61.45(d)(1)(v) by inserting “of this chapter” after “§ 64.901”
162. Amend Appendix B, § 61.45(d)(1)(vii) by replacing “subsection” with “section”
163. Amend Appendix B, § 61.45(d)(2) by inserting “§” before “§ 61.42(a)(2)”, by deleting “of this part” and by deleting “in the obligations specified in § 61.45(d)(1)(iv) as well as those changes attributable to alterations”
164. Amend Appendix B, § 61.45(i)(1)(A) by redesignating it as “§ 61.45(i)(1)(i)”
165. Amend Appendix B, § 61.45(i)(1)(i), first sentence, by replacing “61.45(b)” with “§ 61.45(b)(1)(i)”, by deleting “CMT,” and by deleting “,” after “traffic sensitive” and the second sentence, by inserting “§ ” between “in” and “61.3(qq).”
166. Amend Appendix B, § 61.45(i)(1)(B) by redesignating it as “§ 61.45(i)(1)(ii)” and by replacing “paragraph (A)” with “§ 61.45(i)(1)(i)”
167. Amend Appendix B, §§ 61.45(i)(1)(ii)(i) and (i)(1)(ii)(ii) by redesignating them as “(A)” and “(B)” and by replacing “Where g” with “Where “g” ”
168. Amend Appendix B, § 61.45(i)(4)(iii) by replacing “clause (i)” with “paragraph (i)(4)(i) of this section” and “clause (ii)” with “paragraph (i)(4)(ii) of this section”
169. Amend Appendix B, § 61.46(d), by inserting “of this chapter” after “§ 69.152”, after “§ 54.807”, and after “§ 69.153”
170. Amend Appendix B, § 61.46(d) and § 61.48(l)(1)(i)(B), by replacing “Part 54” with “part 54”
171. Amend Appendix B, § 61.47(e)(1)(viii) by inserting “s” after “basket”
172. Amend Appendix B, § 61.47(i)(2) and § 61.47(i)(4) by replacing “§ 61.45(i)(1) and (i)(2)” with “§§ 61.45(i)(1) and 61.45(i)(2)”
173. Amend Appendix B, § 61.47(i)(5) by inserting “61.42(d)” between “and” and “(3)”, by inserting “61.45” between “§§ 61.45(i)(1), and” and “(i)(2)”, and by inserting “61.42(e)” between “§§ 61.42(e)(1) and” and “(2)”
174. Amend Appendix B, § 61.47(j) by replacing the text with “[Reserved]”
175. Amend Appendix B, § 61.48(i)(2); § 61.48(i)(3); and § 61.48(i)(4) by replacing

each time it appears “§ 61.47(e-f) with “§§ 61.47(e) through (f)”

176. Amend Appendix B, § 61.48(i)(4)(iii) by replacing “(i)(4)(i)(A) and (i)(4)(i)(C), (i)(4)(i)(B) and (i)(4)(i)(D), and (i)(4)(i)(E)” with “(i)(4)(i)(A), (i)(4)(i)(B), (i)(4)(i)(C), (i)(4)(i)(D), (i)(4)(i)(E),”

177. Amend Appendix B, § 61.48(l)(1)(i) by replacing “rate” with “Rate”

178. Amend Appendix B, § 61.48(l)(1)(i)(A) by capitalizing the “t” in “the” at the beginning of the section

179. Amend Appendix B, § 61.48(l)(1)(ii)(C) by replacing “subparagraph (2) below” with “paragraph (2) of this section”

180. Amend Appendix B, § 61.48(l)(2), first sentence, by replacing “paragraph (i) and subparagraphs (ii) (A)-(B)” with “paragraph (l)(1)(i) and paragraphs (l)(1)(ii)(A) and (l)(1)(ii)(B) of this section”

181. Amend Appendix B, § 61.48(m)(1)(i), fifth sentence, by replacing “Notwithstanding” with “Notwithstanding”, by replacing “section” with “§”, and by replacing “the dollar impact of PCI reductions associated with the CMT, traffic sensitive, and trunking baskets’ X-factor of 6.5%” with “the Targeted Revenue Differential as defined in § 61.45(i)”

182. Amend Appendix B, § 61.48(m)(2)(i), second sentence, by replacing “support” with “funding”

183. Amend Appendix B, § 61.48(m)(2)(iii), first sentence, by replacing “§ 61.48(m)(1)(i)” with “paragraph 61.48(m)(1)(i) of this section”

184. Amend Appendix B, § 61.48(m)(2)(viii), first sentence, by inserting “of this chapter” after “§ 69.152(k)”

185. Amend Appendix B, § 61.48(m)(2)(ix), second sentence, by inserting “of this chapter” after “§ 69.153”

186. Amend Appendix B, § 61.48(n)(iv), second sentence, by replacing “Special density zones” with “special access density zones”

187. Amend Appendix B, § 61.48(n)(3)(vi) to read as follows: “For each special access-related zone in the special access basket, the values will be calculated by taking the sum of the products of the special access revenues times the special access index (or upper limit) and the special access-related revenues in the combined zone times the combined index (or upper limit), and dividing by the total special access-related revenues for that zone.”

188. Amend Appendix B, § 61.48(o)(1), first sentence, by deleting “of “ between “event” and “that”

189. Amend Appendix B, § 61.48(o)(2) by inserting “§” between “set forth in” and

“61.3(qq)”

190. Amend Appendix B, § 69.4(d)(1) by deleting “(as defined in § 54.802(c))”
191. Amend Appendix B, § 69.4(d)(1)(i) by replacing the text with “[Reserved]”
192. Amend Appendix B, § 69.4(2)(i) by inserting “of this section” between “paragraph (d)(1),” and “price cap”
193. Amend Appendix B, § 69.4(d)(2)(ii) by deleting the words “choose to”
194. Amend Appendix B, § 69.152(b) by replacing “[Removed and reserved]” with “[Reserved]”
195. Amend Appendix B, § 69.152(d)(1) by replacing “§ 61.3(d) or (ii)” with “§ 61.3(d) of this chapter or (ii) the following:”
196. Amend Appendix B, § 69.152(d)(2) by replacing “subsection” with “paragraph” and inserting “of this section” after “(d)(1)(ii)” and after “§ 61.45(b)(1)(iii)”
197. Amend Appendix B, § 69.152(e)(2) by replacing “subsection” with “paragraph” and inserting “of this chapter” after “(e)(1)(i)” and after “§ 61.45(b)(1)(iii)”
198. Amend Appendix B, § 69.152(h)(1) by inserting “of this chapter” between “§ 69.152(h)” and “, residential subscriber line”
199. Amend Appendix B, § 69.152(k)(1)(ii)(B) by inserting “of this chapter” after “§ 61.3(d)”
200. Amend Appendix B, § 69.152(k)(1) by inserting “Note to “§ 69.152 paragraph (k)(1):” before “Except when the incumbent LEC reduces the rate through voluntary reductions”
201. Amend Appendix B, § 69.152(k)(2) by replacing “subsection” with “paragraph” and inserting “of this section” after “(k)(1)(i)” and inserting “of this chapter” after “§ 61.45(b)(1)(iii)”
202. Amend Appendix B, § 69.152(n)-(p) by replacing “(n)-(p) [Removed and Reserved]” with “(n) [Reserved]”, and by creating new subsections “(o) [Reserved]” and “(p) [Reserved]”
203. Amend Appendix B, § 69.152(q)(1), first and second sentences, by replacing “an ILEC” with “a price cap LEC” and first sentence by replacing “ILEC” with “price cap LEC”
204. Amend Appendix B, § 69.152(q)(2), second sentence, by replacing “§ 54.806 and § 54.807, an ILEC” with “§§ 54.806 and 54.807 of this chapter, a price cap LEC”, and third sentence, by replacing “an ILEC” with “a price cap LEC,” and “ILEC” with “price cap LEC”
205. Amend Appendix B, § 69.152(q)(3) by replacing “Non Primary” with “Non-

Primary”

206. Amend Appendix B, § 69.152(q)(5) by inserting “of this chapter” after “§ 54.807” and after “§ 61.3(d)” each time they appear

207. Amend Appendix B, § 69.152(q)(6) by inserting “of this chapter” after “§ 61.3(zz)”

208. Amend Appendix B, § 69.152(q)(7) by inserting “of this chapter” after “§ 54.807”

209. Amend Appendix B, §§ 69.152(q)(7)(i) and (q)(7)(ii) by replacing “Part” with “part”

210. Amend Appendix B, § 69.152(q)(8) by inserting “of this chapter” after “§ 54.807”

211. Amend Appendix B, § 69.153(a) by inserting “of this chapter” after “§ 54.807”

212. Amend Appendix B, § 69.153(c) by replacing “[Removed and Reserved]” with “[Reserved]”

213. Amend Appendix B, after § 69.153(e) by inserting new subsections “(f) [Reserved]”, “(g) [Reserved]”, and “(h) [Reserved]”

214. Amend Appendix B, § 69.154(a)(1) by inserting “of this chapter” after “§ 61.46(d)”

215. Amend Appendix B, § 69.156 by replacing “§§ 32.6610 of this chapter and 69.403” with “§ 32.6610 of this chapter and § 69.403” and by inserting “of this chapter” after “§ 61.42(d)(1)”

216. Amend Appendix B, § 69.157 by replacing “end user” with “end-user”

217. Amend Appendix B, § 69.158, first sentence by replacing “§ 54.706 and § 54.709” with “§§ 54.706 and 54.709 of this chapter”, first, third and fourth sentences, by replacing “ILEC” with “incumbent LEC”, and last sentence by inserting “as” between “Centrex lines,” and “per § 69.153(e).”

218. Amend Appendix E caption to read “CALLS *Ex Parte* Filings Modifying the Proposal”

219. Amend Appendix E, eighth bullet, to read “Letter from Anne K. Bingaman, Chairman and CEO, VALOR Telecommunications Southwest, LLC, and John T. Nakahata, Counsel to CALLS, to Larry Strickling, Chief, Common Carrier Bureau, FCC, April 14, 2000 (*VALOR April 14 Letter*)”

220. Amend Appendix E by inserting “Letter from John T. Nakahata to Jack Zinman, Legal Counsel, Common Carrier Bureau, FCC, April 14, 2000.” between the eighth and ninth bullets

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

Jane E. Jackson
Chief, Competitive Pricing Division
Common Carrier Bureau